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P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic
Party or the Republican Party?

Q1. Are you currently registered to vote?
Nov19 Dem Ind

2 1 7

Rep

98% 99% 93%  100%

*

Strong Democrat e 25%
Weak Democrat..........ccocuveereeeneenerereineeniennes w14
Independent / Closer to the Democrats.......... v 6
Independent.........cccovevieenienniceseeea w16
Independent / Closer to the Republicans e T
Weak Republican .......cccccoevvvvvvniensinnnn, e 13
Strong Republican ............coveeerininenenereseeeceeene 19
DEMOCRAT (NET) oo 39%
INDEPENDENT (NET) .oocvveieieieireinseseireiseieie s 29
REPUBLICAN (NET) ..o sesssssenens 32
DEMOCRAT W/LEANERS (NET) .....coovveverererirrinreens 45%
REPUBLICAN W/LEANERS (NET) 39

Oct19 Sept19 Jul19 Jun19 May19 Apr19
99% 98% 100% 100% 98% 100%

1 2 - - 2 *

Q2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?

Nov19  Dem Ind

SHrONGlY @PPIOVE .....ocerveerieeiieeireireree s 23% 3% 10%
Somewhat approve .............. 18 5 21
Somewhat disapprove 13 14 19
Strongly disapprove.............. 44 7 42
NOESUFE ... 2 2 8
APPROVE (NET)....cvovivrcereriermemseieeseiecinesenenssennnes 41% 8 31

DISAPPROVE (NET) 57 91 61

Rep

51%

33
10
6

*

84
16

Oct19 Sept19 Jul19 Juni19 May19 Apr19
24% 23% 25% 21% 19% 20%

20 19 18 20 22 20
8 10 11 11 11 11
47 46 44 45 44 47
2 2 1 3 3 3
44 41 43 41 41 39
54 57 56 56 55 58

Q3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economy?

Nov19 Dem Ind
SHrONGlY @PPIOVE ...coerveerreiiieireieee e 27% 3% 13%
Somewhat approve .............. 20 12 25
Somewhat disapprove 13 18 14
Strongly disapprove.............. 37 65 35
NOE SUME ..o 4 3 12
APPROVE (NET)..ovvverceeiieineineieeneieeiesssessssenees 47% 15 39

DISAPPROVE (NET) ..o 49 83 49

Rep

62%

27
7
4
1

89
10

Oct19 Sept19 Jul19 Jun19 May19 Apr19
29% 26% 32% 26% 26% 22%

18 20 18 18 22 21
13 12 13 14 15 13
38 39 34 39 31 39

3 4 3 3 5 4
47 46 51 43 48 44
50 51 46 53 46 52
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B1. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each
one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | DK NH = FAV ~ UNFAV  FAM
® The Democratic Party .................isisisssssssssssssssssessnees 21% 26 16 31 5 1 46% 48 %
Dem | 41% 43 10 2 3 * 84% 13 97
Ind | 5% 22 26 26 19 2 27% 52 79
Rep | 3% 6 20 68 2 1 9% 88 97
October 2019 | 21% 27 17 31 4 * 48% 48 96
September 2019 | 19% 26 18 32 4 * 46% 50 96
July 2019 | 21% 24 16 35 3 * 46% 51 96
June 2019 | 20% 27 16 33 4 1 47% 49 95
o The Republican Party...........riennnnensessssns 13% 28 21 32 6 1 40% 53 93
Dem | 1% 9 25 60 4 1 11% 85 9%
Ind | 1% 17 32 28 19 3 18% 60 79
Rep | 31% 53 11 2 3 * 84% 13 97
October 2019 | 13% 26 21 36 3 * 39% 57 96
September 2019 | 14% 25 21 35 5 * 39% 56 95
July 2019 | 16% 25 22 34 3 * 41% 56 97
June 2019 | 11% 25 21 38 4 1 36% 60 95
O THE KUIAS.......ooovvvvvvvcvcvcvivissssisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 11% 22 8 10 27 23 33% 18 51
Dem | 14% 22 7 10 26 21 36% 18 54
Ind | 7% 15 8 7 32 3?2 22% 14 36
Rep | 8% 25 9 11 25 21 33% 20 53
© MItt ROMNEY ..ooooreesee e 5% 27 26 23 17 2 32% 49 81
Dem | 4% 27 31 20 16 1 31% 51 83
Ind | 5% 20 22 22 25 6 25% 44 69
Rep | 7% 29 22 26 14 2 36% 49 84
October 2019 | 7% 27 29 23 12 2 34% 52 87
© RUAY GIUNANI........ooooovveveveevvssessesssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnenes 10% 18 14 36 11 10 28% 50 79
Dem | 3% 6 12 60 10 9 9% 72 81
Ind | 3% 12 20 30 18 17 15% 50 65
Rep | 22% 34 15 9 9 10 57% 24 81
October 2019 | 13% 20 11 36 10 9 34% 48 81
August 2018 | 9% 19 18 32 14 8 29% 50 79
May 2018 | 8% 22 16 33 14 8 30% 48 78
© LiNdSEY Graham................vvvvvvvvvvvvrirnrrsnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnns 10% 14 12 25 20 19 24% 37 61
Dem | 3% 7 13 41 20 17 10% 54 63
Ind | 3% 10 11 19 27 30 13% 30 43
Rep | 21% 24 13 8 18 17 45% 20 65
© Adam SChiff ...cccooooiiverrreeesscres s 11% 9 8 22 20 29 20% 30 50
Dem | 21% 15 7 5 22 29 36% 12 48
Ind | 2% 10 10 16 26 37 12% 26 37
Rep | 3% 2 9 45 16 26 5% 54 59
® [SPLIT B] TUFKEY ....ovovvvvvvvvvvvvvssissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnes 6% 11 21 22 31 8 17% 43 61
Dem | 7% 10 20 25 30 8 16% 46 62
Ind | 2% 15 20 17 36 10 17% 37 54
Rep | 8% 10 23 21 31 8 18% 44 62
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B1. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each
one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very DK NH FAV UNFAV  FAM

® MICK MUIVANEY .......ooooovvvevcvvvivirivciirevisisisssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseees 3% 7 9 18 27 36 10% 27 37
Dem | 1% 4 8 28 25 34 5% 37 41

Ind | 1% 2 7 12 31 47 3% 20 22

Rep | 6% 13 10 7 28 35 19% 17 37

o [SPLIT A] Turkish President Recep Tayyip Erdogan............... 1% 5 10 29 26 30 6% 38 44
Dem | 1% 4 9 kK] 27 26 5% 42 47

Ind | 1% 3 8 26 18 44 4% 34 38

Rep | 1% 6 12 25 29 28 % 36 43

B2X. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democratsin  President

Congress Trump DK

O [SPLIT X] HEAIN CAE ........ooooeeeeeere oo 51% 37 12
Dem 87% 7 7

Ind 41% 25 34

Rep 12% 78 10

October 2019 52% 36 12

September 2019 50% 36 14

July 2019 50% 36 14

June 2019 53% 36 11

May 2019 51% 32 17

April 2019 48% 32 20

March 2019 51% 33 16

February 2019 49% 35 16

December 2018 47% 33 20

© [SPLIT X] TNE FUIE OF [AW.......ooovvvevevevcvevcvevevevcvescvssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 49% 35 15
Dem 83% 6 11

Ind 47% 21 32

Rep 11% 75 14

October 2019 49% 35 17

June 2019 48% 33 19

May 2019 46% 33 22

April 2019 45% 29 25

© [SPLIT X] FOTEIGN PONICY ..vvvrroretririeeverererneesssesssssmsseesssseessssssssssssssssssss s sssssssssssssssesesssssssssns 49% 37 14
Dem 83% 6 11

Ind 37% 28 35

Rep 13% 77 10
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B2X. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.
Democratsin  President

Congress Trump DK

O [SPLIT X] TAXES.......ooooeeeeeeeeee e eeeees s seee e st s e ees s 46% 41 13
Dem 83% 7 10

Ind 31% 32 37

Rep 9% 84 7

October 2019 46% 42 12

September 2019 46% 40 14

July 2019 46% 37 17

June 2019 46% 40 14

May 2019 46% 40 14

April 2019 45% 33 22

March 2019 39% 35 25

February 2019 45% 40 15

December 2018 41% 38 21

® [SPLIT X] TNE BCONOMY ....ooooorreeieieeeeeseeeeesssssssssseseeessssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssss s sssssssssssssssss s 43% 43 14
Dem 78% 9 13

Ind 34% 34 32

Rep 6% 88 6

October 2019 45% 46 9

September 2019 46% 44 11

July 2019 42% 47 10

June 2019 44% 43 13

May 2019 40% 44 16

April 2019 40% 41 18

March 2019 41% 44 16

February 2019 43% 45 12

December 2018 40% 43 17

B2Y. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.
Democratsin  Republicans

Congress in Congress DK

O [SPLIT Y] HBAIN CAIE ... es e s s s s es s ese e 50% 35 16
Dem 87% 3 10

Ind 38% 27 35

Rep 11% 75 14

October 2019 51% 34 14

September 2019 49% 34 17

July 2019 51% 38 11

June 2019 49% 37 14

May 2019 46% 35 18

April 2019 50% 35 15

March 2019 51% 36 13

February 2019 49% 35 16

December 2018 45% 37 19
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B2Y. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.
Democratsin  Republicans
Congress in Congress DK
O [SPLIT Y] TAXES.......ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeee e es e ss e s ee s eeesse e 45% 41 14
Dem 81% 7 12
Ind 40% 27 33
Rep 6% 88 7
October 2019 44% 41 15
September 2019 44% 39 17
July 2019 42% 45 13
June 2019 42% 43 15
May 2019 1% 41 18
April 2019 43% 40 17
March 2019 40% 42 17
February 2019 41% 42 17
December 2018 37% 39 24
® [SPLIT Y] FOTQIGN PONCY .....oovorreeeeeeereseeeeeeeesese e sssssssssss s ssssssssssssss s sesesssssssssssssss s 43% 40 17
Dem 79% 7 14
Ind 32% 35 33
Rep 5% 81 14
® [SPLIT Y] TNE BCONOMY .....ooovreeieeeeeeeseveeessssssesssee e ssssssssssssssss s sssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssesesssssssssssssssssssssnee 42% 44 14
Dem 78% 11 11
Ind 28% 38 35
Rep 5% 87 9
October 2019 40% 45 15
September 2019 40% 43 17
July 2019 39% 49 13
June 2019 42% 43 15
May 2019 36% 46 18
April 2019 39% 42 18
March 2019 42% 44 13
February 2019 38% 46 16
December 2018 33% 43 24
@ [SPLIT Y] TNE TUIE OF JAW ..o eeeeee e eess e s s s sseee e ssene s sseee e 4% 38 21
Dem 79% 4 17
Ind 24% 27 49
Rep 4% 83 13
October 2019 41% 37 22
June 2019 39% 38 23
May 2019 37% 37 26
April 2019 36% 37 27
B3. You will now see another list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.
Democratsin  President
Congress Trump DK
o Maintaining strong alliances with countries around the WOrld ... 51% 35 15
Dem 87% 5 9
Ind 38% 29 3
Rep 14% 72 14
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B3. You will now see another list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democratsin  President

Congress Trump DK

o [SPLIT A] Taking the right approach to United States foreign policy ..., 50% 35 16
Dem 82% 6 12

Ind 43% 27 30

Rep 14% 72 14

October 2019 50% 39 11

© [SPLIT B] Protecting [aW @nd OFAEY ... sssssssssss s 46% 39 15
Dem 81% 6 13

Ind 42% 28 30

Rep 5% 83 12

o [SPLIT B] Enacting foreign policy that will keep the United States safe and secure ... 46% 40 15
Dem 82% 5 13

Ind 3% 34 29

Rep 6% 83 11

October 2019 46% 42 13

o [SPLIT A] Reducing government COMUPLION .........ccccocvrrrrmmmieereresmmersesssssmeesssssssssssssessssssmssssesssssssssessssssssnnees 45% 35 20
Dem 79% 7 14

Ind 36% 19 45

Rep 10% 74 17

October 2019 46% 34 19

e Doing what's best for U.S. military PErSONNEL ...........ccoecrrreiiirrrsesierresssssessessssssesssssssssssesssssssnnees 45% 4 14
Dem 82% 7 11

Ind 35% 34 3

Rep 6% 84 10

o [SPLIT B] Preparing for the next €CONOMIC MECESSION.........cccccciiivvervrrererrrssssssssiiieresssesssssss s 44% 37 19
Dem 79% 5 16

Ind 34% 29 36

Rep 7% 78 15

o [SPLIT A] Keeping the United States out of an €ConOmIC reCESSION...........ccccvvvcerivverrrrssssievernrssssnereesssssnne 43% 42 15
Dem 79% 10 11

Ind 31% 34 35

Rep 6% 83 1

Q29. And below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that you have felt about politics since Trump was

elected.
Nov19 Dem Ind Rep  Sept19 Jul19 Jun19 May19 Apr19 Novi18 Sept18 Aug18

Exhausted..........ccocovreninne, 50% 68% 46% 30% 50% 48% 51% 56% 53% 47% 48% 48%
ANGIY o, 50 74 42 24 51 49 49 50 54 44 50 43
Engaged and interested in

taking action .........c..cccoeueee, 37 30 25 49 39 41 38 34 30 31 34 28
Excited.............. 22 6 13 45 24 27 23 21 17 17 22 18

None of these 8 5 16 8 8 8 8 8 11 17 10 15
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Q30. And below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that you feel about politics today.
Nov19 Dem Ind Rep  Sept19 Jul19

EXNAUSTEA. ...t 58% 68% 60% 45% 54% 53%
ANGIY e 52 66 51 36 50 50
Engaged and interested in taking action 35 37 19 39 40 42
Excited.............. 16 9 5 28 18 23
None of these 9 6 17 9 8 6

B4. In recent weeks, how much have you seen or heard about each of the following news items?

HEARD NOT HEARD NET
NOT
Alot Some | Alittle  Nothing =~ HEARD  HEARD
o An impeachment inquiry for Donald TrumMP .........ccccccvvverrrrnsmcecererreeressssssnieee 71% 19 3 o1 9
Dem | 74% 19 5 2 93 7
Ind | 58% 25 12 5 83 17
Rep | 73% 17 7 3 90 10
October 2019 | 72% 20 7 1 92 8
o [SPLIT A] Allegations that Donald Trump asked Ukraine to help his reelection...... 57% 19 10 14 76 24
Dem | 67% 20 6 7 87 13
Ind | 35% 19 22 24 54 46
Rep | 55% 18 11 17 73 27
o [SPLIT B] The death of ISIS leader Abu Bakr al-Baghdadi...............cccccccccvvvvvvvvvrrennne 47% 29 13 12 75 25
Dem | 45% 32 13 10 77 23
Ind | 35% 26 20 19 61 39
Rep | 53% 26 10 11 79 21
o [SPLIT A] Donald Trump's decision to pull U.S. troops out of Syria.............ccccccc...... 46% 29 11 14 75 25
Dem | 51% 27 9 12 78 22
Ind | 26% 30 16 28 56 44
Rep | 48% 31 10 10 79 21
o [SPLIT B] Allegations that Donald Trump withheld military aid to Ukraine in order
to pressure them to help his reelection.............os 52% 22 13 14 74 26
Dem | 60% 20 8 12 80 20
Ind | 39% 19 21 21 58 42
Rep | 47% 25 15 13 72 28
o [SPLIT B] Kurds in Syria being attacked by Turkish forces ... 35% 27 16 22 62 38
Dem | 42% 24 12 22 67 33
Ind | 26% 18 25 31 43 57
Rep | 29% 35 18 18 64 36
o [SPLIT A] The release of dangerous ISIS prisoners in Syria............ccccoerrrerrcnnne 25% 28 16 30 53 47
Dem | 28% 31 15 26 59 4
Ind | 12% 23 21 44 35 65
Rep | 26% 28 16 29 55 45
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Changing topics...
Now you will read a pair of statements about Donald Trump. Please indicate which you agree with more.
Q45. Which do you agree with more:
- Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to Washington
- Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington
Nov19 Dem Ind Rep Oct19 Apr19 Mar19 Dec18 Sept18
Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to Washington - feel
this Way SONGIY .......c.cceviriieicce e 40% 70% 38% 7% 43% 46% 48% 39% 42%
Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to Washington - feel
this way SOMEWNaL ..........cccvvrrricece s 18 21 26 1" 12 15 16 16 18
Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington - feel this way
SOMEWNAL ... 20 6 23 34 27 21 24 28 20
Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington - feel this way
SETONGIY v 22 3 13 48 18 18 13 18 19
BRINGING CORRUPTION (NET)....cvverereerneerereerineennesssennennes 58% 90 64 18 55 61 63 55 60
FIXING CORRUPTION (NET)......ccovuermeeerinerremmeeserneesneereeeenens 42 10 36 82 45 39 37 45 40
Q46. Which do you agree with more: Novi9 Dem Ind Rep  Oct19
Donald Trump thinks he's above the law - feel this way
} : ! SHONGIY ... 49% 81% 43% 13% 49%
Donald Trump thinks he's above the Donald Trump thinks he's above the law - feel this way
law B S, 14 12 25 12 13
- Donald Trump understands that the Donald Trump understands that the law applies to him -
law applies to him feel this way SOmMewhat ..., 15 3 22 27 16
Donald Trump understands that the law applies to him -
feel this way Strongly ..........ccoeveeiereneeieseeeseees 22 4 10 47 21
ABOVE THE LAW (NET) ..o 63% 93 68 25 62
LAW APPLIES TO HIM (NET) ..o 37 7 32 75 38
Q62. Do you support or oppose NLZSJ DLT ln_d0 &% OLZS?
Congress impeaching President SHONGIY SUPPOTE ..o 41% 69% 42% 6% 41%
Trump? Somewhat SUPPOIt ..........coevevcveiieieieieee e 11 15 9 7 11
p: Somewhat OPPOSE........c.cuiveierereiieieisie e 8 4 9 11 9
SErONGIY OPPOSE ...veveveeceeeeeeereeeereeeeseessseseeseeseeeeeeseees 33 6 23 70 34
NOE SUTE ... 8 6 17 5 4
SUPPORT (NET) ..o 52% 84 51 14 52
OPPOSE (NET). oo 41 10 31 81 43
Q62X. [IF SUPPORT IMPEACHMENT] Do you Stronal N%gg/?) D;:;; |;l_ﬂ)/ R?(%?%/ O%foz/-"
trongly SUPPOM ..o 0 0 o 0 o
.SUpporth. or P (?gpotse T Congresz Somewhat SUPPOIt .......ccviierceree e 16 14 16 31 17
|mpea_c '”9 res e_n fump — ang SOMEWhat OPPOSE......ceeuveerereireireiriseireie e 2 2 2 6 2
removing him from office? SHONGIY OPPOSE wevrverrerrsersserseesssersssessssrssserseseen 1 * 2 6 *
NOE SUTE ... 2 1 6 - 1
SUPPORT (NET) ..ot 95% 97 90 88 97
OPPOSE (NET)...covuermermeeeeineeieeeesesssessssssssssessesssenes 3 2 4 12 2
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Q62/Q62X. Do you support or oppose Nov19 Dem Ind  Rep Oct19
Congress impeaching President SHONGIY SUPPOT ..o 41% 70% 38% 8% 42%
Trump? TIE SUPPORTS IMPEACHMENT! D SOMEWNAL SUPPOMt .. 8 12 8 4 9
rump? [IF SUPPORTS Y 1 Do SOMEWhat OPPOSE.......ueuvierirrieireirirsireie e 1 1 1 1 1
you support or oppose Congress SErONGIY OPPOSE ....ooocvvrrvecreeeiecsiee s 1 * 1 1 *
impeaching  President Trump and NOESUIE ..coorrerrersnirsssn e 1 1 3 - :
removing him from office?
SUPPORTS REMOVAL (NET) ....covvverererisrierieesienanns 49% 82 46 12 51
IMPEACH, NOT REMOVE (NET)......cooovvverrererrnrisiins 3 2 5 2 1
Q62Y. [IF OPPOSE IMPEACHMENT] You Nov19 Dem Ind Rep Oct19
said you oppose Congress impeaching He has done nothing Wrong .........c.ceeevnenieneenerceeins 56% 11% 42% 64% 58%
President T Why is that? He may have done something wrong, but it's too soon
resiaent Irump. y IS that to say whether it justifies impeachment or not................. 30 48 35 27 28
He has committed an impeachable offense, but it would
be better to wait for the next election and let the public
AECIAR ..vvveveere s 9 38 1" 5 10
Don't know enough t0 Say .......ccccvvvevriiecnieeseeenens 5 3 12 4 3
Q63. Regardless of whether you support or N Novi9 Dem Ind  Rep
oppose impeachment, do you think Donald DEAINIELY NBS....occvvrvtre A% - 81%  41%  10%
T h bused h.’ t int Probably has ... 15 10 24 17
rump has abused Nis power at any point as PODEDIY NS NOL ..o 1 2 12 20
president? DEfINHElY NAS NOL.....rseereeeesseeeses e e e 22 3 13 48
NOE SUFE..... e 5 4 10 5
HAS (NET) oo ssssssssssssssssns 62% 91 64 27
HAS NOT (NET)...oovirrereennirnesesesssessssssssssssssssssssnssns 33 5 26 69
Q62/Q63. Combined Questions Nov19 Dem Ind  Rep
Believes Trump likely abused power, supports impeachment...........c..c........ 49% 82% 50% 10%
Believes Trump did not abuse power, supports impeachment ...................... 2 1 1 3
Believes Trump likely abused power, opposes impeachment .............c..c...... 9 6 7 14
Believes Trump did not abuse power, opposes impeachment.............c......... 30 3 23 65
NOt SUFE ON BItNET ..o 10 8 19 8
Q64. Regardless of whether you support or N NLZS) DLT ln_d0 Rﬁ%
oppose impeachment, do you think Donald L ——— 8% B8% 3% 5%
Trump has committed a crime at any point as PrODBDIY S .. 1 19 25 I
P yp PrODADIY NAS N0t ..o 15 5 17 27
president? DEFiNItEly NS NOL....reerreereereeeeseerseserseessers s 22 2 12 51
NOE SUFE.....ooiiiiii s 8 6 15 7
XS (=1 54% 87 56 16
HAS NOT (NET)...ooierieeieerneeseiseeieesseissesssssssssssesns 38 7 29 78
Q65. [IF DOESN'T SUPPORT IMPEACHMENT BUT Novi9 Dem Ind Rep
THINKS TRUMP ABUSED HIS POWER] You indicated Abuse of power alone is not enough to justify . . . .
you believe President Trump has abused his IMPEACMENT.......ouivieireicee e . 49% 39% 55% 54%
but vou don't support impeachment. Wh Impeachment would be bad for the country even if
powgr, uty pp P - Why Trump abused his POWET .........ccccvivirinieisininineis 35 40 29 34
is this? SOMEHNING €IS ..rreereeeeereeeseeeseeseessersssees e 16 21 16 12
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Q66. [SPLIT X] In a few words, what facts stand . Nov19 Dem Ind  Rep
out to you the most about the impeachment General support for impeachment ... 10% 16% 15% 2%
oo its findi far? General opposition for impeachment............ccoccovvininnee 10 3 8 19
Inquiiry or its findings SO far: Need to wait for more facts/not enough evidence .......... 6 1 3 13
Investigation is unfair/witch hunt/one-sided .................... 6 1 4 12
Democrats want to impeach/remove Trump.................. 6 1 6 11
Trump is a liar/not fit o SErve........ccoeveviencnienirinne 5 8 4 3
Trump's phone call/transcript with Ukraine's president... 4 6 3 3
Trump pressured the Ukraine to investigate Biden......... 4 8 2 1
Trump abused hiS POWET ..o 4 6 4 1
Trump withheld military aid for the Ukraine..................... 3 5 4 *
Trump committed extortion/blackmail/quid pro quo......... 3 6 3 *
Foreign interference in U.S. elections............cccccuveuneee. 3 6 1 1
Collusion with Russia/foreign countries .............c..ccvve... 3 6 - 1
Democrats are lying to bring down Trump .......cccccevunnee. 2 * 4 3
Testimony/evidence against Trump ..........ccccovivereurirennes 2 3 1 1
Confusion over the proceedings/what's happening......... 2 2 2 2
Democrats can't beat Trump in 2020.........ccccevvvvevrvvnne. 2 * 1 3
Waste of MONEY/HIME .........cceeveveireieicsee e 2 * 1 3
Trump thinks he is above the [aw ..........ccccoceeevieeincnns 1 2 1 1
Nothing has stood OULt ..........ccccceuivrieicreeecece e, 1 * 1 2
Republicans continue to stand by Trump..........cccccvvneee. 1 2 - -
Don't KNOW/REFUSEA ......c.cererereeecerereereee e 12 12 23 8
OHhEI oo 12 13 10 13
Q67. Below are some emotions people might feel Nov 39 DLHOI lndo Rj%
about the impeachment inquiry. Please indicate /E\’r:ha“Sted """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" gg/" gg/" giﬁ’ ggA)
which ones best describe your personal feelings Hopelul " N s g 5
about it. L 27 43 22 11
IMPAtIENt ... s 25 34 24 15
CONFUSEA...eoereereceeereeseee et ss e 14 10 13 18
INGIFFEIENE ... 10 7 14 13
NONe 0f thESE ... 6 6 10 5
Q68. Based on what you know now, do you think Nov19 Dem Ind  Rep
President Trump's behavior relating to Ukraine Completely UNGCOEPIADIE ... o 42%  T4% 3% 8%
. I . Concerning, but no worse than what other politicians
and investigating Joe Biden was... Q. 25 14 % 38
Totally aCCeptable ... 22 4 16 45
DON't KNOW......cveiiie et 10 8 21 9
Now you are going to hear some short statements about the impeachment inquiry...
Q69. Even if neither is completely right, which do Thei ot s been fai _N°4V73/9 D;gr; %/ RT‘;%/
; ) e impeachment process has been fair............cc.c.ve.... o o b b
you agree with more The impeachment process has been unfair.................... 36 6 26 75
Don't know enough t0 Say.........cceueureeereereeereerceireerenene 17 15 32 13
Q70X. [SPLIT X] Even if neither is completely right, The facts of i o g b Nov19 Dem Ind  Rep
; ; n e facts of the case point to clear wrongdoing by
WhICh do you agree Wlth more * Donald Trump ................................................................. 48% 75% 43% 17%
The facts of the case point to Donald Trump being
innocent of WrongdoiNg ..........c.cceeeereeereereereireeeereeens 30 9 21 60
Don't know enough t0 SaY .........ceeererereereeereerceireerenene 22 16 35 23
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Q70Y. [SPLIT Y] Even if neither is completely right, The - | foing b Nov19 Dem Ind  Rep
i i 2 e facts of the case point to clear wrongdoing by
which do you agree with more? Donald Trump that is worthy of impeachment ................ 46% 78% 44% 8%
The facts of the case point to Donald Trump being
innocent of WrongdoiNg ..........coeeveveireneenceieiece s 32 5 18 70
Don't know enough t0 Say.........ccceureeereureeereercereereins 22 17 38 22
Q71. Even if neither is completely right, which do Vost of f ) ) Nov19 Dem Ind  Rep
; 2 ost of the witnesses testifying in the impeachment
you agree with more inquiry appear to be reliable............coovverieneinieiienennn, 45% 76% 44% 9%
Most of the witnesses testifying in the impeachment
inquiry are just out to get Donald Trump........c.cc.cocviuneen. 37 8 32 72
Don't know enough t0 Say.........ccceureeereureeereercereereins 18 16 24 19

B7. Now you are going to see some descriptions of some people who have spoken out against Donald Trump during the impeachment
inquiry. For each one, please indicate how likely it is that this person is telling the truth.

o [SPLIT A] An Irag war veteran who has worked on
national security in the White House under Republican
and Democratic administrations

Dem

Ind
Rep

o [SPLIT B] An Iraq war veteran working on national
security in the White House

o [SPLIT A] A Vietnam veteran and career diplomat

o [SPLIT B] A Vietnam veteran and career diplomat
appointed by the Trump administration to oversee
Ukraine policy

o [SPLIT A] A national security official Republican
senators say is "a patriot" even though he testified
against Trump

TELLING
TRUTH NOT TELLING TRUTH

Very Some | Notthat Notatall | Too difficult
likely likely likely likely to say
40% 23 10 6 21
61% 21 5 1 12
35% 29 6 6 24
18% 21 17 13 31
33% 27 9 8 22
53% 21 6 5 15
20% 40 2 12 25
14% 29 17 11 29
36% 23 12 8 21
58% 21 7 2 12
26% 26 10 8 30
13% 23 20 14 29
30% 26 13 10 22
47% 18 13 5 16
19% 28 6 15 31
14% 33 16 12 25
31% 23 11 12 23
52% 19 8 5 16
17% 37 7 8 30
13% 21 17 21 28

NET
NOT
TELLING TELLING
TRUTH TRUTH
63 16
82 6
64 1
39 29
60 18
75 1
61 14
43 28
59 20
79 9
52 18
37 34
55 23
66 18
48 21
47 28
54 23
71 13
54 15
34 38
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B7. Now you are going to see some descriptions of some people who have spoken out against Donald Trump during the impeachment
inquiry. For each one, please indicate how likely it is that this person is telling the truth.

TELLING
TRUTH NOT TELLING TRUTH NET
NOT
Very Some | Notthat Notatall | Too difficult = TELLING TELLING
likely likely | likely likely to say TRUTH TRUTH
o [SPLIT B] A Trump campaign donor who came forward
and testified against TrUMP.......coooovorioiioiiie 28% 21 17 15 18 50 32
Dem | 50% 23 9 5 13 73 14
Ind | 16% 26 15 17 26 42 32
Rep | 8% 18 28 25 21 26 53
o [SPLIT B] A former ambassador to Ukraine appointed
by President Barack Obama and confirmed by a
Republican-controlled Senate.................vvvvvvvvvvvirnrenenen 29% 19 20 14 19 48 34
Dem | 54% 21 11 2 12 75 13
Ind | 18% 14 25 15 29 31 40
Rep | 5% 17 28 27 22 22 55
o [SPLIT A] A former ambassador to Ukraine appointed
by President Barack Obama............ccccocciirrrrncsciiicrninnecns 31% 16 15 18 20 47 33
Dem | 55% 19 7 3 17 74 10
Ind | 19% 21 19 10 31 4 28
Rep | 8% 10 23 39 20 18 62
o [SPLIT A] The top diplomat in Ukraine before the Trump
administration had them removed ..., 31% 14 16 16 24 45 31
Dem | 49% 19 8 8 16 68 16
Ind | 21% 20 10 9 40 4 19
Rep | 13% 6 27 28 26 19 54
o [SPLIT B] Republican elected officials like Senator Mitt
Romney and former Ohio Governor John Kasich ............ 22% 21 21 16 19 44 37
Dem | 37% 21 18 9 16 57 27
Ind | 13% 23 24 13 27 36 37
Rep | 9% 22 22 26 20 31 48

Q82. [SPLIT A] Now you will read some statements from people who support President Trump and people who don't. Even if you don't
agree with either side completely, who do you find more convincing:

- Supporters of Trump say presidents engage in dealmaking with foreign governments all the time, and Trump was right to be trying to
root out corruption in Ukraine
- Opponents of Trump say he pressured Ukraine to smear his potential political rival ahead of the 2020 election. This is a clear abuse

of power.
Nov19 Dem  Ind  Rep
Supporters of President Trump - MUCh MOTe CONVINCING .......couvuuiurimiereiiiiiiniiseireie et 22% 6% 5% 49%

Supporters of President Trump - Slightly more convincing.. 11 4 16 17
Neither/Don't KNOW .........covueieveerieieeeesesse e 20 14 36 21
Opponents of President Trump - Slightly more convincing.. 9 14 8 4
Opponents of President Trump - MUCh MOTe CONVINCING .......couvuuiuriimrireiiiiiiniiserereee et sessssses 36 62 34 8
SUPPORTERS (NET).....coutiuutiutiuetseeseesneesesssesssesssessess st bt 34% 10 22 66

OPPONENTS (NET) ...ttt 46 76 42 12
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Q83. [SPLIT B] Now you will read some statements from people who support President Trump and people who don't. Even if you don't
agree with either side completely, who do you find more convincing:

- Supporters of Trump say presidents engage in dealmaking with foreign governments all the time, and Trump was right to try to root
out corruption in Ukraine.
- Opponents of Trump say he withheld military aid to Ukraine to pressure them to smear his potential political rival ahead of the 2020
election. This is a clear abuse of power.

Nov19 Dem Ind  Rep

Supporters of President Trump - MUCh MOIe CONVINCING ........c.cuiveiiiiieiciiie et 21% 1% 15% 47%
Supporters of President Trump - Slightly more convincing.. 13 3 17 24
INBItNET/DON'T KMOW ... ettt sttt 18 14 26 18
Opponents of President Trump - Slightly MOre CONVINGING.........covieviiriieicie ettt 10 13 15 4
Opponents of President Trump - MUCh MOIe CONVINCING ........c.cuiveiiiiiieiciiie ettt 38 70 28 6
SUPPORTERS (NET) ...eueuieeeeeeeseeseeseeseesseseessesseesesseesessssesssssssssessessessassessssssssesssssessessassasssssesssssessessassssssssssessessessassssnes 34% 3 32 71
OPPONENTS (NET) coueuetueereieeeeeeessereeseeseessesessssssessesseesessssessassssssessessessassessssssssessessessessassasssssesssssessessassssssssssessessessassasene 48 82 43 10

Qs4. [SPLIT A] Now you will hear a different pair of statements, this time about the impeachment process...Even if you don't agree with
either side completely, who do you find more convincing:

- Opponents of the impeachment inquiry say the Democrats are conducting an unfair inquiry that violates President Trump's due
process rights. It has been fundamentally tainted by weeks of secret, Soviet-style hearings in which Trump hasn't been able to face his
OWN accusers.

- Supporters of the impeachment inquiry say the process has been fair, starting with private interviews to stop witnesses from sharing
information. Republicans and Democrats had the same amount of time to question witnesses. And last week, the House voted for a
formal inquiry, making interview transcripts and future hearings public. Republicans are attacking the process because they can't defend

Trump on the facts.
Nov19 Dem Ind  Rep

Opponents of the impeachment inquiry - Much more convincing................. 26% 10% 13% 50%
Opponents of the impeachment inquiry - Slightly more convincing 11 7 17 13
NEIthEr/DON't KNOW ...ttt 20 14 31 24
Supporters of the impeachment inquiry - Slightly more convincing 10 12 7 8
Supporters of the impeachment inquiry - MUCh MOTE CONVINCING..........vuvuiirimiierieierisesi et 33 57 31 4
OPPONENTS (NET) ...orierieeiseeseeseesseeseeesessesssesssesssssssssss s s sttt 37% 17 30 63

SUPPORTERS (NET) ..ttt 43 70 39 13
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Qs85. [SPLIT B] Now you will hear a different pair of statements, this time about the impeachment process... Even if you don't agree with

either side completely, who do you find more convincing:

- Opponents of the impeachment inquiry say the Democrats are conducting an unfair inquiry that violates President Trump's due
process rights. It has been fundamentally tainted by weeks of secret, Soviet-style hearings in which Trump hasn't been able to face his

own accusers.

- Supporters of the impeachment inquiry say multiple witnesses have already confirmed he withheld military aid in order to pressure
Ukraine into smearing a political rival to help his reelection. Then, the administration tried to cover it up. Republicans are attacking the

process because they can't defend Trump on the facts.

Opponents of the impeachment inquiry - MUch More CONVINCING...........ccuiveiciiieiciie ettt

Opponents of the impeachment inquiry - Slightly more convincing
NEIther/DON'T KNOW........coueereerrereirreieceneeeeneeseere et ssssssnenes
Supporters of the impeachment inquiry - Slightly more convincing

Supporters of the impeachment inquiry - MUch more CONVINCING...........ccciveiciiieicie et

OPPONENTS (NET) coutuevueseieeieeseeeeesseesessstsessss et bbb
SUPPORTERS (NET) ...ttt bbb

Q86. [SPLIT X] Based on everything you have
seen, read or heard so far, which of the following
descriptions trouble you the most about what
President Trump allegedly did wrong?

An abuse of power
Acting like he's above the law
Corruption .............
Endangered national security ...

Nov19 Dem
27% 8%
12 7
17 13
10 13
33 60
39% 15
44 72

Nov19 Dem
40% 60%
29 39
22 32
20 29

9 10
30 4

Ind

19%

18
28
13
22

37
35

Ind

40%

31
24
17
1
27

Rep

52%
17
19
6
7

68
13

Rep

16%
16
10
10

6
62

B8. Below are some statements from people who support impeaching Donald Trump. Please indicate whether you find each of the

following statements to be convincing as a reason for impeachment, or not.

¢ Nohody is above the law, but President Trump broke the law by
asking a foreign country to help with his reelection. It's illegal for any
elected official - even the president - to ask a foreign government for
something of value for their campaign. But according to the White
House's own transcript of a call with Ukraine's president, Trump did

exactly that. There are laws for a reason, and they have to be enforced. .|
Dem
Ind
Rep

o There is evidence President Trump solicited a bribe, which the
Constitution lists as grounds for impeachment. The Constitution
says a president can be impeached for "Treason, Bribery, or High
Crimes and Misdemeanors." If Trump asked another country to
investigate his political rival in exchange for $400 million in military aid,

that would be Soliciting @ Dribe. ...
Dem
Ind
Rep

NET

NOT

CONVINCING  CONVINCING

NOT
CONVINCING CONVINCING
Not Not at

Very Some | too all

44% 17 16 23 61%
75% 15 5 5 90%
40% 21 19 20 61%
8% 19 28 45 27%
41% 20 17 23 61%
71% 19 6 4 90%
36% 24 20 20 60%
7% 19 27 47 26%

39

39
73

39

40
74
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B8. Below are some statements from people who support impeaching Donald Trump. Please indicate whether you find each of the
following statements to be convincing as a reason for impeachment, or not.

NOT
CONVINCING CONVINCING NET

Not Not at NOT
Very Some too all CONVINCING CONVINCING

o There is clear evidence from many reliable sources that build a
strong case for impeaching President Trump. First there was a
criminal complaint from a whistleblower, then there was testimony from a
decorated veteran who listened to the call first-hand, and then President
Trump's own chief of staff admitted investigating Democrats was "why

We held UP the MONEY." ... 41% 19 17 23 60% 40
Dem | 72% 18 5 5 90% 10

Ind | 36% 25 17 21 62% 38

Rep 6% 18 31 45 24% 76

¢ President Trump abused his power by withholding military aid to
Ukraine for his own personal political gain. There is evidence he
used his position and taxpayer dollars to get Ukraine to help with his
political campaign, tried to cover it up, and then tried to prevent his staff

from testifying. Trump acts like the law doesn't apply to him. ..........coooo.o....... 41% 18 17 24 59% 41
Dem | 73% 17 6 5 89% 11

Ind | 35% 27 19 20 61% 39

Rep | 8% 16 29 47 23% 77

o National security experts, diplomats, and war heroes say President
Trump's actions have put our country at risk. Our alliance with
Ukraine and the military aid Trump withheld are key to countering
Russian aggression in Europe, and Trump put his desire to investigate

his political rival and be reelected ahead of all that. ... 39% 19 20 21 58% 42
Dem | 68% 19 8 5 87% 13

Ind | 33% 28 22 18 61% 39

Rep | 8% 16 34 43 24% 76

Q92. Here are a few short statements that summarize some of the arguments you've already read about impeachment. Regardless of

whether you support or oppose impeachment, please select the one that is most convincing to you.
TOP RESPONSE TOP 2 RESPONSES

Nov19 Dem Ind Rep Nov19 Dem Ind Rep
President Trump abused his power by withholding military aid to Ukraine for
his own personal political Gain..........c.cveurereirerreneenerenere e eeseeeed 14% 23% 9% 6% 29% 44% 24% 14%
There is evidence President Trump solicited a bribe, which the Constitution
lists as grounds for impeachment.............ccoeveinnenn ) 13 17 12 7 26 38 29 12
Nobody is above the law, but President Trump broke the law by asking a
foreign country to help with his reelection. ... 13 19 15 7 26 37 30 12
There is clear evidence from many reliable sources that build a strong case|
for impeaching President Trump. ..o 15 21 20 5 26 39 26 10
National security experts, diplomats, and war heroes say President Trump's|
actions have put our country at fisk...........cocoereeurerinnenienereesee e 10 13 10 7 20 27 18 13
None of these are CONVINCING.........cccururireiririe et 35 7 35 68 38 8 38 72
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B9. You will now see more specific details about Donald Trump's behavior relating to Ukraine and investigating Joe Biden. For each,
please indicate how weak or strong it makes for impeachment all on its own. If you absolutely do not believe this happened, you can
choose that option.

STRONG WEAK Don't believe NET
Very Some | Some Very it happened STRONG  WEAK

o [SPLIT B] If Trump used taxpayer-funded military aid to pressure a
foreign country to give his reelection campaign something of
value, that is soliciting a bribe, an impeachable offense listed in

the CONSHEULION. ..ot es e s e 43% 14 10 11 21 57 22
Dem | 75% 14 6 1 3 89 8

Ind | 39% 13 15 12 21 52 27

Rep | 7% 15 14 22 42 22 36

o [SPLIT A] According to a transcript of his phone call, Trump asked
the President of Ukraine to "do us a favor" and investigate Joe
Biden if Ukraine wanted to get the military aid approved by an

overwhelming bipartisan majority in CONgress............ccocovcvvvveeriesrnnns 38% 17 10 18 17 55 27
Dem | 67% 20 4 4 5 87 8

Ind | 33% 26 15 9 17 59 24

Rep | 6% 10 14 37 3?2 16 51

o [SPLIT B] According to a transcript of his phone call, Trump asked
the President of Ukraine to "do us a favor" and investigate Joe
Biden if Ukraine wanted to get the military aid approved by

CONGIESS. ..o 40% 15 " 16 18 55 27
Dem | 69% 19 7 2 3 88 9

Ind | 39% 15 7 19 20 54 26

Rep | 6% 11 17 31 35 17 48

o [SPLIT B] An Army officer who was the top National Security
Council officer on Ukraine repeatedly raised concerns about
Trump's pressure tactics on Ukraine, which he felt was necessary

to report out of a "sense of dUty." ... 36% 18 12 17 16 54 29
Dem | 64% 23 7 2 4 87 9

Ind | 29% 19 14 14 24 48 28

Rep | 6% 12 18 35 28 19 53

o [SPLIT B] Trump's chief of staff actually admitted in a press
conference that there was a quid pro quo where military aid was
withheld as part of an exchange to get Ukraine to investigate

Democrats. He said, "that's why we held up the money." ... 40% 14 10 16 20 54 26
Dem | 70% 17 6 4 4 87 9
Ind | 34% 18 9 17 22 52 26
Rep | 7% 10 15 31 37 16 46
o [SPLIT A] Top Trump officials tried to cover up the scandal by
hiding a record of Trump's call to the Ukrainian President on a
special computer system for highly sensitive, classified
information, where it didn't belong. ..., 37% 17 11 15 20 53 26
Dem | 62% 20 8 5 5 83 13
Ind | 32% 26 14 15 14 58 29

Rep | 9% 9 14 28 41 17 41
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B9. You will now see more specific details about Donald Trump's behavior relating to Ukraine and investigating Joe Biden. For each,
please indicate how weak or strong it makes for impeachment all on its own. If you absolutely do not believe this happened, you can
choose that option.

STRONG WEAK Don't believe NET
Very Some | Some Very it happened STRONG  WEAK

o [SPLIT A] President Trump has ordered White House officials,
including Secretary of State Mike Pompeo and Vice President
Mike Pence, not to cooperate with the impeachment inquiry, which

iS ObStruCtion Of JUSHCE. .......ccccooieieieiiiiicicieiceeece ) 39% 14 12 18 17 53 30
Dem | 66% 19 7 4 3 85 12

Ind | 34% 19 11 16 19 54 27

Rep | 10% 5 18 35 32 16 52

o [SPLIT B] Trump put his personal lawyer in charge of pressuring
foreign governments like Ukraine to help with his reelection.
Federal prosecutors are now investigating whether the lawyer

broke foreign [0bbYING [AWS. ...........coooooeeiiiiiiccierrrreeersssssscicvennens 39% 14 13 17 17 53 30
Dem | 68% 17 8 3 4 84 12

Ind | 33% 17 15 19 15 50 35

Rep | 8% 10 18 32 32 18 50

o [SPLIT A] Trump put his personal lawyer Rudy Guiliani in charge of
pressuring foreign governments like Ukraine to help with his
reelection. Federal prosecutors are now investigating whether

Giuliani broke foreign lobbying 1aWs. ........cccccoooeieieiiieieieisieieisissssssssisssssiind 35% 18 13 14 20 53 27
Dem | 59% 24 8 4 4 83 13

Ind | 32% 24 15 10 19 56 25

Rep | 9% 8 17 28 38 17 45

o [SPLIT A] A government whistleblower expressed an "urgent
concern” that Trump was "using the power of his office to solicit

interference from a foreign country in the 2020 U.S. election." .......... 34% 18 12 19 18 52 30
Dem | 59% 24 9 4 4 83 13

Ind | 32% 23 12 16 17 55 28

Rep | 6% 8 14 38 34 14 52

o [SPLIT B] Top Trump officials tried to cover up the scandal by
taking out key passages from a transcript of Trump's call to the
Ukrainian president. A national security official testified the missing

words were replaced With @ "..." ..o 38% 13 14 13 22 51 27
Dem | 67% 15 12 1 5 82 13

Ind | 34% 13 13 18 22 47 31

Rep | 5% 12 16 25 42 17 4

o [SPLIT A] Trump has publicly asked other foreign countries,
including China, to investigate his political rivals in order to help

WIth DS TEEIBCHION. ...t ee e 34% 17 10 18 21 51 28
Dem | 59% 22 7 7 5 81 14
Ind | 32% 19 16 12 21 51 28

Rep | 5% 9 1 35 40 15 45
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B9. You will now see more specific details about Donald Trump's behavior relating to Ukraine and investigating Joe Biden. For each,
please indicate how weak or strong it makes for impeachment all on its own. If you absolutely do not believe this happened, you can
choose that option.

STRONG WEAK Don't believe NET
Very Some | Some Very it happened STRONG  WEAK

o [SPLIT B] Leaders from both parties, including Republican Utah
Senator Mitt Romney and former Ohio Governor John Kasich,
have expressed serious concern about Trump's actions and

expressed support for the impeachment iNQUIry..............ccccccccrrrrcrcs 32% 18 14 23 13 50 37
Dem | 56% 27 9 4 4 84 13

Ind | 27% 15 18 26 14 42 44

Rep | 5% 10 19 44 23 15 63

o [SPLIT A] Ambassador Bill Taylor, who the Trump administration
put in charge of managing Ukraine policy, told congressional
investigators there was a "quid pro quo" between Trump and

UKIINE.......cooverereeeieecessrseeesse s sssssssonnees 35% 14 14 15 22 49 29
Dem | 59% 20 10 6 5 79 15
Ind | 33% 14 16 12 25 47 28
Rep | 7% 7 19 27 40 14 46
Q108. [SPLIT Y] In a few words, what facts stand . Nov19 Dem Ind  Rep
out to you the most about the impeachment General support for impeachment ................ceuvvvevevevenen 1% 17% 12% 3%
Lo its findi far? General opposition for impeachment............ccccovvininnes 8 2 1 13
Inquiry or its findings so far Investigation is unfair/witch hunt/one-sided .................... 7 1 2 17
Testimony/evidence against Trump .......c.cocevvvevieneenee 7 10 8 3
Trump committed extortion/blackmail/quid pro quo......... 7 10 8 1
Trump abused hiS POWET ..o 6 10 9 2
Trump withheld military aid for the Ukraine..................... 6 9 4 2
Trump is a liar/not fit to SErVe........cccueveevreerccriecrines 5 10 5 -
Democrats want to impeach/remove Trump................... 5 1 3 10
Trump's phone call/transcript with Ukraine's president... 4 6 2 4
Need to wait for more facts/not enough evidence .......... 4 2 - 8
Trump pressured the Ukraine to investigate Biden......... 4 7 1 1
Trump thinks he is above the [aw ..........ccccoceeevicciicnns 3 4 3 1
Confusion over the proceedings/what's happening........ 2 3 4 1
Foreign interference in U.S. elections............ccccovvrrennen. 2 3 3 1
Nothing has stood OUt ..o 2 1 4 2
Democrats are lying to bring down Trump........cccccoeeeee. 1 - - 3
Waste of money/time .........ccvererenceneereeneereisseneeneenens 1 * 1 1
Democrats can't beat Trump in 2020.........cccveevvevreennee. 1 - * 2
Collusion with Russia/foreign countries ............ccc.couveenes 1 1 1
Republicans continue to stand by Trump..........ccccoeuveeeee. * 1 -
Don't KnoOW/RefUSed.........ccvuiereeireereeereeeisce e 9 5 14 13
OthEr oo 11 10 9 13
Q109X. [SPLIT X] Based on everything you have The facts of ih o foing b Nov19 Dem Ind  Rep
TR ; ; e facts of the case point to clear wrongdoing by
reha.dhsg far... Even if .nr? ither I,f completely right, DOoNaAId TRUMP ..o 53% 82% 55% 18%
which do you agree with more? The facts of the case point to Donald Trump being
innocent of WroNgdoiNg .........c..eveeeeriereereeeeeessrenceneeneens 30 10 15 59

Don't know enough t0 SaY.........ccvevveeeererneerrerneererneienne 17 8 30 22
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Q109Y. [SPLIT Y] Based on everything you have The - | foing b Nov19 Dem Ind  Rep
i i i i e facts of the case point to clear wrongdoing by
reﬁdhsg far... Even if '?;nther N completely right, Donald Trump that is worthy of impeachment ............. 54% 8% 5%  14%
which do you agree with more: The facts of the case point to Donald Trump being
innocent of WrongdoiNg ..........coeeveveireneenceieiece s 32 4 22 69
Don't know enough t0 Say.........ccceureeereureeereercereereins 14 8 26 16
Q110. [SPLIT Y] Which of the following Nov 19 39 Derg In_d0 &%
descriptions trouble you the most about what AR BEUSE OF POWBI wvvvmersmmsrsmrsrsnsnsssssrsnssnss 3%  5lh  45%  1T%
President T llegedly did " Acting like he's above the law ..., 28 37 31 15
resiaent 1rump aflegealy did Wrong: Endangered national SECUrity ..........cccoererereercnrreenennn. 21 29 20 12
COMTUPLION ..ot 20 30 23 7
BIIDEIY ... 14 23 7 7
NONE Of thESE.......covviieiiec e 30 6 24 61
D900Z. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC).............. 37%
of the following would you say are your main sources of news about LOGAI BIGVISION ..o 35
litics and current events in the U.S.? ONlING NEWS WEDSIES .. 34
po e FOXNEWS ..o 31
Social media and websites where news is shared (such
as Facebook, Twitter or YOUTUDE) ........ccooevcurivercurirennes 29
CNN ot 26
Your 10Cal NEWSPAPET ........cevireerrrreieireerseseeeessssesssssnens 21
RAGIO ... 17
MSNBC ......ceucereeeieereeeseeseeeseeseeesees st sessssesans 17
National NEWSPAPENS ........cccvvreeriierirrreeisseeiseseessseeens 16
T PO 6
DFNC. Please indicate how often you personally watch Fox News Channel. Several hours @ day..........cccccvveeveesvvvveesssssisssees s 9%
ONCE @ AAY ..oererererieeeeireesee et 1
A few times @ WEEK..........ovurreeeeree e 14
A few times @ month ... 8
RATEIY ..o 19
NBVET ..ottt 34
Don't know/Network is not available to me...................... 4
REGULAR VIEWER (NET) ...covereereeeeereeeeeesneeeseeenns 35%
IRREGULAR VIEWER/NON-VIEWER (NET) .........c.c..... 65
VCON. [IF VOTED IN 2018] And in the election for your representative in the The Democratic candidate ................co.owrvcssiess 52%
U.S. House of Representatives, who did you vote for? P I L C R — 43
Another candidate ..........c.cocreeerenirininereeees 5
D902. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the 2016 election for President did you vote HIllArY CINTON ..o 46%
for Democrat Hlllary C”nton, Republican Donald Trump or another Donald Trump .................................................................. 44
. Another candidate ..........cccoveerernnec s 10
candidate?
CLINTON + DEMOCRATS WHO SAY "ANOTHER
CANDIDATE" (NET) .ot 49%
TRUMP + REPUBLICANS WHO SAY "ANOTHER
CANDIDATE" (NET) .ot 47
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D120. What is your current employment status? Employed fUll iMe ... 39%
Employed part ime..........ccocvevvvenincncceesnene 10
Not employed, but looking for Work ............ccccevvenienen. 8
REEIed ... 27
STUABNT ... 3
HOMEMAKET ... 8
OFNBT e 5
D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent Self-employed/independent contractor........................... 22%
contractor? Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 78
D103. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of Yes, me ... s 8%
a labor union? Yes, someone in my household ............ccooenerirnrninenne 5
Yes, both me and someone in my household ................. 1
NO L. 85
D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job White collar, like at a desk in an office ... 43%
you had: Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 24
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAl ... e 18
NONe 0f these ... 16
D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;ggsoygn gjgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- ?g%
HIVIH 2 s - JJ9Y L
annual family income before taxes $50.000 - $5Q.000 5
$60,000 - $74,999 .......oovviercre s 14
$75,000 - $99,999 .......oovviiercre s 12
$100,000 - $149,999 ........oivvvirieiee s 12
$150,000 - $199,999 .......oorivvireee s 4
$200,000 @NA BDOVE.........oecveeeeeeeeeereeeee e eeeeseeeereeesees 3
D140. Which best describes the area in which you live? CIY s 21%
SUDUIDAN @rA.......ceuveeeercereere e 44
SMAll TOWN .o 12
RUFAI @rea.......oveeeeccce s 18
D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as: VBIY DETAL.....ooocorrrrn 16%
Somewhat IDeral...........oovvreererririeircnererereeeceeene 15
MOAETALE ... 34
Somewhat CONSEIVAtiVe .........ccrererriereereereereereereeneeneens 19
Very CONSEIVatiVe ..........cvuueeeinierecireee e 16
LIBERAL (NET) .ceieeeeirieeeeireieeeireeeeeeeesee e 31%
CONSERVATIVE (NET) ..ot 35
D200. What is your religious background? Protestant/Christian ... 45%
CathOlC..... v 22
JEWISH....e 3
MUSEIM <o *
NONe/AtheiSt/AGNOSHC ........couevverreeiriereireireieerieieeeene 20
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D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year,
rarely, or never?

D202. [IF CATHOLIC, PROTESTANT OR OTHER] Do you consider yourself a
born again or evangelical Christian?

D130. Do you or any members of your household own a gun?

D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

DAGE. What is your age?

REGION. What state do you live in?

D100. What is your gender?

DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your
race. [IF BLACK/WHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino,
or Spanish-speaking American?

D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you
completed?

EVErY WEEK ... 23%
Afew times a month ... 10
About once @ MONth ..o, 5
Afew times @ Year.......cccoeeureeereeeseee s 12
RATEIY ..o 25
NBVET ..ottt 26
YBS ot 39%
NO L 58
Don't KNOW/REFUSEA ........couvmviiriirincircceeniene 3
YES, IME .ttt s ettt 17%
Yes, someone in my household ............ccooenrnirreninenne 10
Yes, both me and someone in my household ................. 6
NO o 67
YBS ot 25%
NO o 75
1829 oo 17%
3044 oo 24
A5-54 ..ot 17
BE-B4 ..ot 18
B5F ettt 23
NOMOEAS ...t 18%
MIAWEST ... 23
SOUN 1o 38
WESE ..o 21
MaIE ... 47%
FEMAlE.....oiee s 53
Black/African-AmeriCan ...........ccovrereereereeneereereeereeneeneens 12%
White/CauCasian .............oerwerrereninerneeneereereeeeeeseesenens 74
Hispanic/Latino ..........cccccveueveieriereieeeee e 10
ASIAN-AMETICAN ....c.oevrecieree s 3
Native AMETICAN ..o eeseeeeens *
1Y O T 1
Did not complete high school ...........cccocvveineninnincnnne 3%
Graduated high SChool ..o 29
Attended technical or vocational school..............ccccceu.ce.. 4
Attended some college but no degree.........cccocoveuveeneee. 19
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 9
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 25

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree... 11





